Instruction Manual
SER Series
Electro-Pneumatic Positioner
 1. Read all safety instructions in this manual carefully before using this product. All work
should be done by staff with the necessary training and experience.
     2. An air filter regulator should be installed before the positioner.
1. Part Number System
SER ― Protection
Class  Feedback
Shaft
Pressure
Gauge
(SUP.
OUT)
 Position
Feedback  Mounting
Bracket
Description Code Description Code
Protection
Class:
Feedback
Shaft:
e
F: Flameproof (Exd IIB T6)
I: Intrinsic safety (Ex ia IIC T6)
W: Weatherproof to IP66
F: Fork lever type
N: NAMUR shaft (direct mounting)
Pressure
Gauge:
Position
Feedback:
Mounting
Bracket:
1: 6 bar (90 psi)
2: 10 bar (150 psi)
N: None (standard)
O: Position transmitter
(4 - 20mA output signal)
L: 2 x alarm limit
M: O + L
N: None
R: Multi-size bracket
for DIN VDI/VDE 3845
2. Specifications
Input signal 4 - 20mA DC
Voltage supply min. /max. 8.5V DC / 30V DC (425 ohm)
Power consumption 30.8mW @ 4mA / 170mW @ 20mA
Characteristic Linear
Operating Angle 40…90° (max. up to 100°)
Input pressure range 1.5…7.0 bar
Air capacity 6.6 kg/h = 5.4N㎥/h = 3 scfm @ supply air of
1.4bar (20psi)
Air consumption < 0.04 kg/h
Output pressure range 0…100% of supply air pressure
Media characteristic Pressurized air or allowed gas,
Free of water, oil, and dust
Linearity  0.5%
Hysteresis  0.2%
Sensitivity  0.1%
Operating temperature -20 - +80℃
Air piping connection Rc 1/4 or 1/4 NPT
Conduit connection G 1/2 or 1/2 NPT
Body material Aluminum die-cast
Protection class IP66, intrinsic safety (Exia) or flameproof (Exd)
Weight 2.5 kg
3. Mounting SER Positioner (rotary type)
SER positioner has the NAMUR shaft as standard, so it can be directly mounted to the top pinion (VDI/VDE 3845) of
the pneumatic rotary actuator with the following multi-size bracket supplied as option. A user can re-assemble it for